Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
Flanila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Thivd Division, issued a Resolufion

dated March 15, 2021, which reads as follows:

“(i.R. No. 242878 (People of the Philippines vs. Rowell Honoras y
Sang-Olan) — Vor the Court’s review is the January 30, 2018 Decision' of the
Court of Appenls (C4) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 08504, which affirmed the
August 3, 2016 Decision® of Branch 272 of the Marikina City Regional Trial
Court (RTC) in Crim. Case No. 2009-3694-13-MK.

The RIC found accuscd-appellant Rovwell S. Honoras (flonoras) guilty
bevend reasonable doubt ol atiempted sale of dangerous drugs, defined and
penalized under Section 26(b), in relation to Section 5, Article IT of Republic Act
(R.A.) No. 9163, otherwise known as “The Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs
Act of 20027 Honoras was, therelore, semtenced to suffer the penalty of lile
imprisonment and ordered to pay a finc of B300,000.00.

THE ANTECEDENT FACTS

In an Information dated August 20, 2009, Department of Justice State
Proseculor Alexander Q. Suarez charged hercin appellant and Raymond P. De
Guziman {De Guzman) for violation of Section 5, Article TT of RLA. 9165, the
accusatory portion of which reads:

That on or about the 18 day of August 2009, b1 Markina City,
Philippincs, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
namecd accuscd conspiring and conlederating 1ogether, and all of them mutually
helping and abeiting one another, did then and ihere willfully, unlawfally and
[elomously sell, convey or distribute 10 a posew-buayer two (2) twansparent
plastic sachels, respectively containing 3.2229 grams and 2.6086 grams of
Methamphetamine Hydrochloride (shabu), a dangerous drug, in viclation of
the above-cited law.

! Pennud by Assoctale Justics Jose C. Reyes, Jo. (retired mermher al this Couct), with Associate  Justicss
Elihu A. Ybafiez and Pedro B. Corales, conourring; Rafle, pp. 2-12.
2 Ca rollo, pp. 28-47. Panned by Judge Felix B Reves.
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CONTRARY TO LAW

Upon arraignment on Junc 8, 2011, both llonoras and D (ruzman
cntered a plea of “not guilty™ to the offense chareed.*

Version af the Prosecution

Trial on the merits then cnsued, with the prosceution first to present its
casc. It was established that, on August 17, 2009 at around 92:30 am., a
confidential informant tipped Intefligence (MTicer 2 Lexington Alonzo (£02
Afemzer)y of the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA-Melro Manila
Regional Office that a promment group engaged in the proliferation of
dangerous drugs was allepedly operating in Marikina City. The mnformant
reported that the group was carrving out Its operations through Ilonoras,
whose trust and conlidence he had therelore gained. Accordingly, 102 Alonzo
instructed the informant to contact appellant. On the phone with Tonoras, the
nformant and Intelligence Otficer 1 Derwin Reed {JOI Reed) madc
arrangements for the purchase. of #64,000.00 worth of Methamphetamine
Hydrochloride, otherwise known as shafi. The transaction was sel 1o tlake
place around Vista Valley Subdivision in Marikina City.’

An arresting team was then formed, led by 102 Alonzo and composed
of 101 Reed, Intelligence Agent 2 George Paul Alcovindas (/42 Alcovindus),
and three others. [0] Reed was designated as poscur-buyer and 1AZ2
Alcovindas as the back-up arresting officer. As buy-bust money, only two
genuinc B500.04) bills woere to be used, with the rest ol the purchase price made
up of falsc currency.®

On August 17, 2009 al around 3:30 p.m., the team arrived at Vista
Valley Subdivision. However, upon arrival, they were informed by Honoras
via cellphone that the transaction had to be postponed io the lollowing day.
The oflicers then returned to their headquarters to discuss the operation’s new
plan.’

On August 18, 2009 at around 10:30 a.m., the informant arrived at the
team’s headquarters to report that the transaction was sct (o push through. The
informant and Honoras planned Lo meet at the Marikina Sports Complex and
then proceed to Riverbanks, where they would rendesvous with the team for
the consummation of the deal. Accordingly, the officers were dispatched,
arriving at the target location al around 1:30 p.m. After a fow minutes,

ded at 28,
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Honoras called the informant and told him that the meeting place had becn
changed to Sta. Elena Church. The team then proceeded to the church to
station themselves in s immediate vicinity, 101 Reed and the inflormani
waited for Honoras about five to ten meters away from the service vehicle,
from which IA2 Alcovindas would observe the transaction’s consummation.®

Eventually, a red Nissan parked near 101 Reed and the informant. The
latier was able to confirm that lonoras was inside the vehicle, as ils windows
were not tinted. Tlonoras then opened the passenger-side window and
instrucled the informant as well as TO] Reed 0 board the vehicle. As he
ernbered, 101 Reed noticed two persons already mside — Do Guzman was
driving and on the passenger seat beside him was Honoras. Ilenoras
subsequently asked 101 Reed for the pavment, but the laiter retorted that he
wanied o see the shabu hrsl. Aller reaching lor his vight pocket, Honoras
handed 101 Reed a container that held two (2) sachets. TO1 Reed examined
the contraband to determine its authenticity, concluding that he had, in fact,
received shabu®

Notably, 10! Reed never handed the buy-bust money to any of the
accused.'”

I0O1 Reed then surreptitiously used his cellphone to conlacl LAZ
Alcovindas to signily that the transaction had been consummated. As a
consequence, the apprehending team unmediately rushed to suround the
accused’s wvehicle, blocking Honoras and De Guzman from flecing. LA2
Alcovindas, armed at the time with a .43 caliber pistol, opened the front door,
ordered Honoras and De Guzman to alight, and introduced himsell as a FDEA
agent. He arrested De Guzman, while I01 Reed arrested Honoras. Thereafier,
101 Reed read the accused their constitutional rights. !

As the arrest had caused a commotion, onlookers began to gather
around the crime scene. [02 Alonzo was, therefore, constrained to order his
teamn. Lo proceed o Barangeay Pinyahan, Quezon City, without marking the
evidence at the place of arrest. After around one o lwo hours, the arresting
team, with both accused in their custody, arrived al the barangay hall. Then
and there, TO1 Reed marked the two (2) plastic sachels handed to him by
[lonoras, while TA2 Alcovindas photographed the evidence in the presence of
Barangay Kagawad Belinda Gaffud. The inventory was also prepared
immediatelv upon arrival at the barasngay hail.'*

After the marking and the inventory, the arresting officers returned to
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their headguarters, together with both accused. The team ihen broughi the
confiscated articles to their forensic laboratory for the conduct of a qualitative
examination. lorensic Chemist Jappeth Santiapo examined the specimen and
the urine sampics taken trom the accused, and preparcd Chemistry Report No.
PDEA-DD-168-09 and Chemistry Report No. PDEA-IYT132-09.7 It was
confiemed that the confiscated articles were indeed  shabu, and both Honoras
and De Guzman tested positive for the use of the drug. ™

Version of the Defense

For its part, the defense alleged denial and frame-up. Tt was claimed
that, on August 18, 2009 at around 11:00 a.m., THonoras was cating breakfast
when his triend, Bonn Gabriel Guevarra (Guevarra), arrived, together with
D¢ Guzman, at his Marikina City residence. (Guevarra asked Honoras whether
he knew anyone who sold shabir, to which the latter replied in the negative.
Honoras then supgested to Guevarra that he inquired from Dec Guzman. De
Guzman, in turn, told them that he knew a certain Marlon Santos (Samtos),
who was then engaged in the illicit drug trade. De Guzman, therefore, invited
Guevarra and Honoras to accompany him to mect Santos. The two acceded,
It Guevarra needed to get the money first, so he Instructed Ilonoras and De
Guzman to wait for him near Kapitan Moy, along J.P. Rizal."

At around 1:30 p.m., Honoras and De Guzman arrived at Kapitan Moy.
There, they saw Guevarra waiving his hand, signaling them to park their
vehicle. As they were about to stop, they were blocked by two other vehicles,
one in front and the other behind, leaving them unable to flee. Thereafter. eight
armed men in civilian attire alighted from the vchicles, which seemed to
display no noticeable markings. The ammed men polnted their guns at {lonoras
and De Guzman and instrucled them to each board one of the vehicles.
Honoras and De Guzman were then brought (o the PDEA headquarters, where
a urinalysis was conducted at the forensic laboratory.'®

At around §:00 p.m., the aresting team brought Honoras and De
Guyman to the barangey hall of Barangay Pinyahan, Quezon City, where both
accused were forced (o sign a document. Honoras and [De Gueman were also
made to point at an Item, which—unknown to them at the time—would later
be used against them as evidence in the inslant case. Photographs were then
taken of them pointing at the article. Since Honoras and De Guzman refused
to admil that what they were pointing at was shaebu, (he arresting team brought
them back to the PDEA headguarters, where they werc detained from 9:00

1 id. at 28
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Resoluiton . -

Essentially, Honoras and De Guezman claimed that the PDEA operatives
planied the evidence against them.

Ruling of the RTC

On August 3, 2016, the RTC convicted TTonoras of violaling Seetion
26(b), In relation to Section 5, Article IT of RA 91635, sentencing him to sutfer
the penalty of life imprisonment. De Guzman, however, was acquitted on
reasonable doubl. According fo the trial court, the fact that 101 Reed never
handed the buy-bust money to either of the accused “cast doubt as to the
completeness and consummation of the buy-bust operation.”'® Nevertheless,
since the mere attempt to sell dangerous drags is punished by law as sale itself,
the omission to transfor the money was held to have no effect on criminal
liability.*

As regards Honoras, the RTC ruled that his act of handing the shabu to
101 Reed constiluted a “very clear and categorical action™ indicating, the sale
ot dangerous drugs. Surely, Honoras had thereby commenced the commission
of the crime directly Iry the overt act of transferring possession of the
contraband to the arresting officer. His involvement in the offense charged
could therefore not be questiomed ™ Om the other hand, as regards De
(Guzman, the RTC ruled that the prosecution had [ailed to prove his
parlicipation. His mere presence at the crime scene, being the driver of
lionoras, was held msufficient (o support the conclusion that he was a co-
conspirator.?! The trial court, therefore, disposed of the case, viz.:

WIIERTFORE, n view of all the furegoing, judgment is hercby
rendered finding accused ROWLL HONORAS v SANG-OLAN in the
ahove-cntitled case, GUILTY bevond reasonable doubi off wviolation of
Section 26, paragraph b, in relation to Scction 3, Asticle 1T ol R.A. 9165
and  hereby  sentences  thom  to suffer the penalty of LIFE
IMPRISONMENT and u FINE of Five Hundred Thousand (P00, 00004,
wilthoul subsidiary Tmprisommert in casc of msolvency.

The pericd dunng which the sad accoused was in detention dunmnyg
the pendency of this case shalt be credited to him in full provided that he
agrees 1o abide by and comply with the rules and regulations of the City Fal
of Marikina. :

With respect to accused, RAYMOND DE GUZMAN vy PARLDLS,
for lailure on the part of the prosecution to prove his guill beyond reasonable

7 Ffoat g,

13 CA roffo, p.43.
= Id at 4445,

0 Jd at 44,

2 Id at 45,
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doubt, said accused is hereby ACQUITTED of the charge against him m the
said crimmal mtormation.

The shabu with & total weight of 3.8315 grams subject of the above-
captioncd casc is hoerehy confiscated in favor of the govoernment. The Branch
Clerk of Court, Atty. Mackowa 1 Jacinto is directed to cause the immediate
dehvery and transporiaiion (hereal 1o the Philippine Drog Enforcement
Agency (PTIEA) Loy proper disposiiion i aceomdance wilh Law,

Tel a copy ol rthis Decision be furmshed ithe Threclor ol the
Philippine Drog Dnforcement Agency (PDIAY, the National Police
Commission (NAPOTCOMY and the office of the Vice-Mayor of Mankina
Ciiy.

SO ORDLERLD.S
‘The case was, thereafter, elevated to the CA.
Ruling of the Court of Appeals

On January 30, 2018, the CA rendered the herein assailed Decision,
atfirming the conviction of Ilonoras. Adding fo the RTC’s discourse, the
appellate court found that the prosecution had duly established the chain of
custody of the seivzed ilems. From the time of the arrest up to the team’s arrival
al the barargay hall of Barangeay Pinvahan, the subject shabu was i the
possession of 101 Reed. When the team arrived at the harangay hall, 101
Reed marked ihe sachets coniaining shabu with his initials, “DGR,” and the date,
“18 Aup 2009.” Pictures of the contraband were then taken in the presence of
the accused and an elected public official. Subsequently, IO1 Reed delivered the
articles to the PDEA Laboratory for the conduct of a qualitative examination. As
per the consequent Chemistry Report No. PDEA-DD168-09, it was confirmed
that what was scived was indeed shabz. To the trial court, these clrcumsilances
showed that the arresting officers had duly undertaken steps to preserve the
integrity and evidentiary vafuc of the confiscated drugs. Hence, the conviction
o Honoras was atfinmed, viz.:

WHEREFORE, the appcaled Decision dated Augusi 3, 2016 of the
Regional Toal Cowd ol Marikina Citve. Branch 272, in Cominal Casc No.
2009-3694-D-MK 15 hereby AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED .~
Hence, this appeal.
i fd at 47,
= id at 14-15.
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THE ISSUE

WHETHER OR NOT THE CA AND TIIE RTC ERRED IN
CONVICTING HONORAS OF VIOLATING SLCTION 26(B),
[N RELATION TO SECTION 5, ARTICLE 11 OI' RA 9165,

RULING OF THE COURT
The appeal is impressed with merit.

Honoras was charged of violating Section 5 of R.A. 9165, which
punishes the illegal sale of dangerous drugs. To sustain a convietion under this
provision, the following st be established bevond reasonable doubt:

First, the idenuidy ol the huyer and the scller, the object of the sale, and
its considoration; and

Second, the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor™

The cowrts a gro ruled that Honoras could only be held liable for the
allempted sale of shabr, as he and 101 Reed never consummated the transfer
of the buy-bust money. Notably, however, attempted sale carries with it the
same penally as sale itself? Thus, the CA, citing People v Laylo,®® held that
the interruption of the enfrapment operation, resulting in 101 Reed’s failure to
hand the buy-bust money over to Homoras, was not a circumstance ihat
substantially afected the latter’s criminal liability.

Honoras, for his part, takes no issue as 1o the finding of attempled sale.
Instead, his appeal is hinged on what he perceives to be the arresting team’s
failure to comply with the requirements of the chain ol custody rule. In his
Supplemental Brief”” Honoras points the two circumstances thal warrant him
the reversal of his conviction: first, the apprehending team’s failure 10
immediatcly mark the confiscated drugs at the place of arrest; and. second,
the absence of the required witnesses during the conduct of the inventory.”®
According to Honoras, these two breaks in the link of the chain of custody
cast doubt on the mlegritv and identity of the subject shabu as it heighlens the
possibility of tampering and abuse by the apprchending officers.”

The Court finds the argument merilorious.

4 FPoople v Ofiva, 3R Noo 234156, Tanuary 7. 2019,
= Eepublic Act No. 9165, ArL 11, See. 2eib),

e G.IL Mo 192233, July 6. 2011,

ot Rodla, on. 43-83.

2 Roifo, pp. 45-44.

# Rollo, p. 72
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The successlul prosecution ol cnminal actions involving danperous
drugs depends in part on the admissibility into evidence ol the subject
contraband. This 1s so because, I drugs casecs, the prohibiled articles
confiscated from the accused comprise the very corpus delicti ol the charges.
Accordingly, it is of paramount importance that the identity of the seized items
be: cstablished bevond rcasonable doubt. In order to do so, the prosecutlion
must prove that the illicit substance or paraphernalia recovered during the
buy-bust operation is exactly the same as that offered in evidence betfore the
court.?! )

For this purpoese, R.A. 9165 prescribes the manmer of authenticating real
evidence in drugs cases.’! The chain of custody rule requires the prosccution
o establish that the physical transfer of the subject contraband from its
confiscation from the accused up Lo ils presentation in court—was made in
such a manner that would render the planting of or tampering with evidence
highly improbable. In People v Lim,” the Court succinctly stated the rationale
for the rule m this wise:

Speeifically in the prosceution of illegal drugs, the well-established
lederal evideniiary rule in the United States is that when the evidence 15 not
readily dentifiable and 15 susceplible to alteration by tampenng or
contamination, courts require a mote stringent foundation cntailing a chain
of custody of the Item wilh sufficient compleieness to render it improbable
that the onginal item has either boen exchanged with anotber or been
contaminated or lempered with:* {Emphasis omited)

In this jurisdiction, Dangerous Drug Board Regulation No. 1, series of
2002, defines chain of custody as:

[Tlhe duly recorded anthovized movements and custody ol seized
drugs or controlled chemicals or plant sources of dangerous drugs or
laboratory cguipment of each stage, from ihe bie of sclzure/confiscation Lo
reecipt in the forensic laboratory 1o salekeeping to presemation in courd lor
destruction. Such record of movements and custody of seized item shall
tnchide the identity and slgnalure of the person who held temporary custody
ol the seized itom, the date and tme when soch transfor of custody were
made [n the course of safekeeping and ase n court as cvidence, and the lnal
disposition.”

Jurisprudence enumerates four links that make up the chain ol custody,
and, in order to sccure conviction, each must be proved with the same degree
of ceriitude as the commission of the crime itself, viz.:

= CXivfa, supra.

3l Feopde v Line, QR Mo, 231989, September 4, 20[E.

L id

33 id

s Dangerous Dug Board Regulation No. 1, 5. 2002, Sec I(h).
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First, the seizure and marking, if practicable, ol ihe tllegal drug
recoverad from the accused by the apprehending officer;

Second, the tirnover of the scized illegal drig by the apprehendig
officor to the investigating officer;

Fhardd, (he wumover of the 1llegal drog by the mrvestigating officcr 1o
the (orensic chemst [or laboratory exantnation; and

Fourth, the tumover and submission. of the illegal drug irom the
forensic chemist to the court,™

Scrving as the statutory basis for the chain of custody rule, Section 21
of R.A. 9165 1s instructive to law enforcement unils engaged in anti-drug
operations. The provision lists the officers authonzed to handle seized drugs
or drug paraphernalia, their respective duties, as well as when and {0 whom

they must turn over the confiscated articles, viz.:

Section 2V, Cusiody and Disposition of Confiscated, Sefzed andior
Survendered  Dangerows Drugs, Plaw Smrces of Dangerous  Drugs,
Comvrolled  Precursors and  Essewrial  Chemicals,  Instruments/
Pavaphernalia andior Loborafory Feguipmeni — The PDEA shall take
charge and have custody of all dangerous drogs, plant sowces of dangerous
drugs, controlled precursors and  essenfial  chemicals, as  well  as
matraments/paraphernalia  and/or -laboratory  equipment so  conliscaled,
seized andfor swrendered. tor proper disposition 10 the following manner:

{1 The apprebending team having initial custody and
comtrol of the drwes shall, mmediately after seizure and
confiscation, plsically inmvenlory and photograph the sanie
in the presence of the accused or the person/s [rom whom
sucli items wore confiscated andior sewed. or histher
representalive or counscl, a representative from the media
and the Depariment of Justice (DOJ), and any elecied pubhc
official whe shall be required to sign the copies of (he
inrventory and be given a copy thereal;

{2 Wilhin rwengy-four (24) hours upon
contiscation/scizare of dangerous drugs, plant sources of
dangerous  drugs,  controlled  precursors  and  cssential
chemicals, as  well a3  instrumcnts/parapbernalia  andfor
laboratory egquipment, the sane shall be submitted (o the
PDLEA Forensic Laboratory for a qualitaive and quantitative
exatanation; :

3) A certilicmion of the forensic laboratory examination
results, which shall be dooc under eath by the lorensic
laboratory examiner, shall be issued within twenty-four (24)
hours alter the receipt of the subject llem/is: Provided, That
when the volume ol the dangerous drugs, plant sources of

Feaple v (ravoss, G.R. WNo. 206390, March 27, 2017,

U
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dangerous drugs, and controlled precursors and  essential
chemicals does not allow the completion of tesiing within the
time frame, & parlial [aboratory cxamination report shall be

provisionally  issued  staling  therein  the gquantilies  of
dangerous drugs still 10 be examined by the forensic
laboratory: Provided, however, That a final corti feation shall
be issued on the completed Torensic laboratory examination
on the same within 1the next iwenty-four (243 hours:

{4 After the filing of the criminal case, the Counrt shall,
within scveniy-two (723 hours, conduct an ocular inspeeion
of the confiscated seized andior surrendered dangerous
drugs, plant sources of dangerous drugs. and controlled
precursors and  essential  chemicals, including  the
mstiments/paraphernalia andfor laboratory  equipmenl, and
through the PDEA shall within 1wenty-four (24} hours
thereafter proceed with the destruction or burning of the same,
in the presence of the accused o the personss from whom
such  items were confiscatcd  andfor seized, o his‘her
representative or counsel, a representalive from ithe media
and the DO, civil socicty. groups :nd any elected public
olficial. The Board shall draw up the guidelines on the
manner o proper disposition and desituction of such ftemds
which shall be bome by the offender: Provided, That those
items of lawful comuncree, as determined by (he Board, shall
be  donated, wsed or  recveled  for legitimate
puposes: Provided, furiher, That a representative sample,
duly weighed and recorded s retained[.]* (Emphasis and
underscoring supplicd)

Juxtapusing  Homoras® arguments with Secction 21, it is readily
ascertainable that he relies on the first paragraph for the reversal of his
conviction. Relative thercto, the apprehending  team, upon seizure and
contiscation of the .subject shabu, should have immediately photographed
and physically inventoried (he same in the presence of Honoras, or his
representalive or counsel, a representative from the media, a representative
from the DOJ, and any elected public official?” Tt has been held that the
prompt carrying out of this procedure may be excused only when the safety
and security of the arresting officers and of the required wilnesses, or of the
evidence are threatened by immediate or extreme danger, such as rctaliatory
action from those who have the resources and capabilily to mount a counfor-
assaull.*®

Lxpounding on this requirement, the Court acquiited the accused in
People v. Lim’ because the witnesses required by law, 7.e., the DOJ and the
media representative, were absent during the photograph-taking and conduct

58 Republic Act o, 9163, Article F, Sec, 21,

= Feople v Coronel, G.R. o, 229047, Al 16, 2018
* Pegpie v oy Lim 3 Miranda, supra nove 30,
3# i :
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of the inventory. It was held that it is mandatory to secure their attendance and
that failure to do so is excusable only in instances such as:

Firsi, when It 13 impossible to secure thelr attendance because the
placc ol arrest is remote;

Second. when their safcty is threatened by tmmediate retaliatory
action of the accused or ary personds acting for and in hisher behalf:

Third, when it is elccted ollicials who are involved in the punishable
actis; -

Fowrth, whon ewmest efforts o secure their presence within the
period reqnired under Asticle 125 of (he Revised Penal Code prove futile
through no favlt ol the arresting ollicers, who face the thremt of being
charged with arbitrary detention; or

Fifth, when time constrainis and urgeney prevent the law cnforcers
[rom obtaining lhe prescnce of the required wilnesses even before the
offenders could escape. ¥

Here, only one out of the three required witnesses was present during
the marking and inventory stage. There were no representatives from the
media and the DOJ. The arresting officers, likewise, failed to allege that
carnest efforts were made 1o secure the allendance of these witnesses. To
recapitulate, the prosecution witnesses testified that the tip was received at
9:30 in the moming of August 17, 2009 and that the buy-bust operation was
rescheduled to the following day due to last minuie changes.*' Clearls, they
had ample time prior to the arrest und could have scoured the attendance of
the other witnesses as well had they really wanted to. As to the belated
marking of the subject contraband, the prosecution witnesses failed to present
cvidence to substantiate their claim that there was sn actual commolion or
viable threat which prevented them from adhering strictly 1o the rules, ie.
marking the confiscated drugs at the place of arrest.

To the Courl's mind, the lower courts relied so much on the narration of
the prosecution witnesses that the integrity and evidentiary value of the seived
drugs werc preserved without taking into account the weight of these unjusti-
fied Japses.

In People v Lim™ the Court reiteraled that testimonies ol the
prosceution witnesses must establish in detail that earnest effort to coordinate
with and secure the presence of the required witnesses were made. [n addition,
it pointed out that given the increasing number of poorly built up drg-related
cases in the courts’ docket, Section 1(A.1.10) of the Chain of Custody

e Id
4l CA rolio, pp. 59, 61,
# Supra note 50.
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Implemeniing Rules and Regulations should be enforced as a mandatory
policy. The pertinent portions of the Decision reads:

To conelude, jodicial notice s taken ol the fact that atrests and
scizmres Telated to illegal drugs are typically made without a warrant; henee,
subgect o quest proceedings. Relative therelo, Sections 1 {A.1.10) of the
Chutn of Custody Iiplementting Rules and Regulations dircets:

A0 Any  justification or oxplanation in cascs of
noncompliance with the requircments of Section 21 (1) of
RA. No, 9165, as amended, shall be clearly staled in the
swortl statements/ affidavits ol the apprchending’ seiving
officcrs, as well as the sieps laken to preserve ihe iegrity
and evidentiary value of the seized! conliscaled items.
Certilicalion or record ol eoordination for operasing units
other (han the PDEA pursuamt to Scetion 86 (@) and {b).
Article TX of the IRR ol RLA. Vo, 9163 shall be presented.

Wlule the above-quoted provision has been the tule, it appears that
it has not been practiced in most cases elevated belore Us. Thus, in order to
weed out early on from the courts’ already congested docket any
orchestrated or poorly bullt-up drugrelated cascs, the following should
henceforth be enlorced as a mandalory policy:

1. In the SWOTH statcimenis’ affidavits, the:
apprehending/seizing officers must #iaie their compliance
with the requirements of Scetion 21 (1) of R.A. No. 9165,
as amended and jts IRE.

2. In casc of non-observance of the provision, the
apprehending/setzmyg officers musi siale the fustification
or cxplanation iherefor as well as the steps they have taken
in order 1o preserve the intogrty and evidentiary value of
the seved! confiscated items.

(¥R}

Il there Is no justilication or explanation expressly
declared mm the swom stalements or affidavits, the
mvestgating fizcal nmusl nol immnediately file the case
before the court. Inslead, he or she must refer the case
for fuither preliminary  investigation in order to
determinc the (non} existence of probable cause.

4. If the imvestigating fiscal filed the case despite such
abscnce, the cowt may excrcise its discretion to either
refuse to issue a commitmont order (or warrant of
arrest) or dismiss the case outnght for lack of probabic
cause in accordance with Section 3, Rule 112, Rules of
Court.™

Simply put, the prosecution cannot simply invoke the saving clause

¥ Id

e
- QVEr - (60



Resolution -13 - G.R. M. 242878
March 15, 24021

found m Section 2] - that the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized
itemns have been preserved - without justifying their failure to comply with the
requirements stated therein. Even the presumption as to repularity in the
performance by police oflicers of their official dutics cannot prevail when there
has been a clear and deliberate disregard of procedural safeguards by the police
officers themselves: The Court's ruling in People of the Philippines v
Umipang™ is instructive on the matter:

Minor deviations from the procedures under R.A. 91653
would nol automatically exonerate an accused {rom the
crimes of which he or she was convicted. Ihis is especially
true when the lapses m procedure wore tecogmized and
explamed in terms of jusiifiable grounds. There must also be
& showing that the police officers intended to comply with the
procedure  but were thwarted by some  juslilbable
consideration/reason. TTowever, when there is gross disregard
of the procedursl safeguards prescribed in the substantive law
{RA. 9165, seous uncertainty 18 generated about the
identity ol the seized itcms thal the prosecution presented in
cvidence. This vnecrtainty cammot be remedied by simply
wnvoking the presumption of regularity [n the performance of
ofTicial duties, for a gross, systematic, or deliberate disregard of
ihe  procedural  swleguards effectively produces  an
immegularity in the perfomance of official dulies. Ay a result,
the proscculion is deemed to have failed o lully establish the
clements ol the crimes charged, creasiing reasonable doubt on
the criminal liability of the accuscd.

For the arresting officers’ latiure o adduce justifiable
grounds, we arc led 0 conclude from the totality of the
procedural lapses comumitied in this case that the arrcsting
officers deliberately disregarded the legal safcpuards under
R.A. 9165, These lapses effectively produced serious doubis
on the integrily and identity of the corpus delicti, especially
in the face ol allegations of frame-up. Thus, [or the foregoing
reasons, we must resolve the doubt in lavor ol accused-
appetlant, as every [act necessary to constitute the crime must
be established by proof bevond reasonable doubt.

As a final note, we rcifcrate our past rulings calling
upon Lhe authorities to cxert greater ellurls in combating the
drug menacc using the saleguards that our lawmakers have
deemed nccessary lov the greater benefit of our socicty. The
need to ciploy a more stringent approach to scrutinizing the
cvidence ol the prosecution capecially when the pieces of
evidence were denved from a buy-bust operation redounds 1o
the benelit of the criminal justice system by protecling civil
liberties and at the same time matilling ngorous diseipline on
prosecutors.™ (Citations omitted)

M 686 Phil. 1024 {2012},
= Id ar 1053-1054.
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The prosecution's failure 1o justify its non-compliance with the
requirements found in Section 21, specifically, the place where the evidence
is marked and the presence of the three required witnosses during the actual
mventory of the seized items, is fatal to their case. These procedural lapses
constilute a substaniial gap in the chain of custody. As such, it cannot be cured
by the simple expedient of invoking the saving clause. A substantial pap or
break in the chain of custody casts serious doubt on the integrily and
evidentiary value of the corprs delicti. Hence, petitioner must be acquiticd.

Finally, it cannot be gainsaid that it is mandated by no less than the
Constitution* that an accused in a criminal casc shall be presumed innocent
until the contrary is proved. In People vs. Hilario the Court ruled that the
prosecution bears ihe burden 1o overcome such presumption. If the
prosecution fails to discharge this burden, the accused deserves a judgment of
acquittal. On the other hand, i the existence of proof beyond reasonable doubt
is cstablished by the prosecution, the accused gets a guilty verdict. Tn order to
meritl conviction, the prosecution must rely on the strength of its own evidence
and not on the weakness of evidence presenied by the defense.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the appeal is hereby
GRANTED. The Decision dated January 30, 2018 of the Court of Appeals in
CA-(1R. CR- HC No. 08504 is hercby REVERSED and SET ASIDE.
Accordingly, accused-appellant ROWELL HONORAS v SANG-OLAN is
ACQUITTED of the crime charged on the pround of reasonable doubt, and is
ORDERED IMMEDIATELY RELEASED from detention unless he is heing
law(ully held for another causc. Let an entry of final judgment be issued
immediately.

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Director General of
the Bureau of Comections for immediate implementation. The Director
(eneral is directed to report to this Court, within five days from receipt of this
Resolution. That 4 copy also be furnished to the Police General of the Philippine
National Police and the Director General of the Philippine Drug
Enforcement Agency (or their information.

s Article IF], Section 14(2) of the Constitution mandates: {7) 1o all criminal prosecutions, the ascased
shall be presumed innocent wntil the conmary fs proved, wnd shall enjoy the right o be heard by Iimselt and
counsel, W be informed of the nature and cause of the acensation against him, w have a speedy, impartial,
and public trial, to mest the wilnesses face 1o face, and Lo have compulsory process 1o scoure the attendance
of witnesses and the production of evidence In his beball. However, after arraizoment, trial may procecd
notwithstanding Lhe absance of the accused provided that he has been duly notified and hix ailure to appear
is unjustifiable. s
47 G.R. No. 210619, January 11, 2018, 851 SCRA 1.
o fd ar3n.
b
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SO ORDERED.” (Carandang, J., designated as additional Member vice per Raffle
dated January 29, 2020.)
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